JOHN A. OLSZEWSK], JR. C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

April 22,2021

Ms. Peggy M. Israel
P.O. Box 146
Butler, Maryland 21093

MAILED VIA U.S. MAIL

RE:  Spirit & Intent request for 14842 Falls Road; MD State Tax Account Number:
08-19-007350, 08th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District; Our file: 21-675

Dear Ms, Israel:

This refers to your letter received by the Zoning Office on April 9, 2021 regarding a Spirit
& Intent for the property located in Baltimore County, Maryland with tax account no. 08-19-
007350 and a premise address of 14842 Falls Road, hereinafter referred to as the “Subject
Property™.

Based upon the information provided and the available zoning records, the following has
been determined:

The Subject Property is currently zoned RC-2 (Rural Conservation Zone 2) as shown on
the enclosed copy of the Baltimore County Zoning Map no. 033-A2. Use of the property will be
permitted and restricted by Section 1AC1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR).
The RC-2 Zone permits uses including single family detached dwellings.

The proposed use of a professional office/studio in detached accessory structure with a
full bath requires the approval of a Special Hearing petition and cannot be reviewed as
requested for consistency with the Spirit and Intent of the previous approved uses.

Pursuant to Section 400.3, the addition of a second floor to the existing accessory
strueture would need to be no higher than 15 feet or approved by a Variance hearing,

Also, it is suggested that when filing for a hearing to also include in a Variance request to
confirm that the location of the proposed uses of the detached accessory structure will be
permitted in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

For a comprehensive list of uses permitted by right or by special exception as well as the
parking requirements, please see the relevant sections of the BCZR by visiting our website at:
https//www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/planning/zoning/classifications.html.
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Verification Letter
14842 Falls Road

For more information on how to file a petition for a hearing, please look at the Combined
Petition  application and the Residential Checklist found at our website:
https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/permits/pdm_zoning/zonforms.html.

A current search of the digital records of the Baltimore County Division of Code
Enforcement and Inspections indicates that there are no outstanding zoning citations associated
with the Subject Property. You may contact the Division of Code Enforcement at 410-887-3351
to confirm that nothing more current than the digital records is open or unresolved,

A search of the zoning history files for the Subject Property shows the zoning case no.
1952-2174-XA. A partial copy of that case is enclosed.

V Hopefully the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
this request. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at 410-887-3391.

DISCLAIMER: THIS LETTER IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE
BCZR IN RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY PRESENTED IN YOUR LETTER AND DOES
NOT IN ANY WAY REPRESENT VERIFICATION FOR ANY OTHER LOCAL, STATE, OR
OTHER REGULATIONS THAT MAY APPLY TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
FURTHERMORE, OUR ZONING HISTORY SEARCH DOES NOT NECESSARILY
CONTAIN ALL ZONING CASES ASSOCIATED WITH THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
HOWEVER, ZONING AND PERMIT HSITORY ARE PUBLIC RECORD AND YOU MAY
CONSIDER CONDUCTING A DILIGENT SEARCH OF PUBLIC RECORDS TO COMPILE
THE FULL ZONING AND PERMIT HISTORY.

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT ISNOT AN
EXPERT OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT
OR LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON
BALTIMORE COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES.
BALTIMORE COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY ARISING
OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION THEREOF.

Sincerely,

Roz Johnson
Planner, Zoning Review

Enclosures —3




RECEIVED ¢¢

I
’ APR 07 2021 7* 2,
Peggy Israel B L(/ 9 2|
P.O. Box 146 DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
Butler MD 21023 . APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
April 5, 2021

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director PA!

Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Baltimore County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 14842 Falls Road, Cockeysville MD_21030/Spirit and Intent Letter

Dear Mr. Jablon,

I am the owner of 14842 Falls Road in Cockeysville {in Butler Village) as shown on the enclosed survey.
This property has three structures on it: (i) a 3 BR 1.5 bathroom farmhouse that dates back to 1877; (ii)
a small outbuilding next to the farmhouse that is called a “woodshed” and originally purposed as a small
dairy/springhouse; and (iii) a 2 bay garage with office and bathroom constructed using the foundation of
the original bank barn for the farmhouse.

On February 6, 1952, the Zoning Commission issued an order allowing roofing over the original bank
barn foundation to create a garage and office. A copy of that order is enclosed and it is also available
on-line.- lwould like to a add-a second floor above the existing garage and office- utilizing, and not-
extending beyond, the original stone foundation, to re-create the eriginal bank barn that-was on the
property. The second floor would have a full bathroom and a utility sink-and would be used for an
office/studio. The exterior of the building would have the appearance of a bank barn.

| believe that the proposed alteration is in the spirit and intent of the Zoning Commission order from
1952 (garage and office under roof using the bank barn foundation) and would like confirmation of the
same. | also believe the proposed alteration would be more consistent with the agricultural nature of
my community than the current structure. '

Very truly yours,

Peggy M. Israel
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